

2019

**State of Utah, Plaintiff/Appellee, v. Steven Norman Powell,
Defendant/Appellant : Brief of Appellee**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Ronald Fujino, Law Office of Ronald Fujino; counsel for appellant.

Jeffrey S. Gray, Sean Reyes, Utah Attorney General's Office; Amanda Ulland, Tyson V. Hamilton, Salt Lake District Attorney's Office; counsel for appellee.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Utah v. Powell*, No. 20180109 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2019).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3778

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Summary of relevant facts.....	5
1. Powell exposes himself at Walmart.....	5
2. One month later, Powell exposes himself at Shopko.....	6
3. Police investigate the complaint and Powell admits to the conduct.....	8
B. Summary of proceedings and disposition of the court.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Powell’s trial counsel was not ineffective for not moving to dismiss the case on due process grounds and for not objecting to the elements instructions on lewdness.....	14
A. Trial counsel was not ineffective for not moving to dismiss the case on due process grounds.....	15
1. The record does not support Powell’s contention that the Shopko surveillance video was not available to trial counsel.....	15
2. Powell fails to argue, let alone prove, both deficient performance and prejudice.....	16
3. Powell could not prove that all competent counsel would believe that a motion to dismiss would succeed.	19
B. Trial counsel was not ineffective for not objecting to the elements instructions on lewdness.....	25

II. The evidence was more than sufficient to support Powell’s convictions for lewdness.31

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE37

ADDENDA

Addendum A: Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-702 (Westlaw, 2019)

Addendum B: State’s Exhibits 1-3

- State’s Exhibit 1 (witness’s photo of Powell in Shopko)
- State’s Exhibit 2 (surveillance screenshot of Powell in Shopko)
- State’s Exhibit 3 (surveillance screenshot of Powell’s van in Shopko parking lot)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	19
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	15, 18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	14
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 14

STATE CASES

<i>ASC Utah, Inc. v. Wolf Mountain Resorts, L.C.</i> , 2013 UT 24, 309 P.3d 201.....	32
<i>Menzies v. Galetka</i> , 2006 UT 81 ¶52 , 150 P.3d 480	35
<i>State v. Ansari</i> , 2004 UT App 326, 100 P.3d 231	27
<i>State v. Bagnes</i> , 2014 UT 4, 322 P.3d 719	30
<i>State v. Bakalov</i> , 1999 UT 45, 979 P.2d 799	22
<i>State v. Bluff</i> , 2002 UT 66, 52 P.3d	32
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2004 UT 25, 89 P.3d 162	4
<i>State v. DeJesus</i> , 2017 UT 22, 395 P.3d 111	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2017 UT 53, 424 P.3d 171	29
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 2015 UT 10, 345 P.3d 1168	4, 5, 31, 32
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2015 UT 18.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 2000 UT 41, 1 P.3d 546	17
<i>State v. Mohamud</i> , 2017 UT 23, 395 P.3d 133	24
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 910 P.2d 441 (Utah App. 1996).....	27
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 2004 UT 5, 84 P.3d 1183	31, 32, 35

State v. Prater, 2017 UT 13, 392 P.3d 398.....32, 35

State v. Robbins, 2009 UT 23, 210 P.3d 28832

State v. Shaffer, 725 P.2d 1301 (Utah 1986).....21, 22

State v. Tiedemann, 2007 UT 49, 162 P.3d 110619, 20

State v. Workman, 852 P.2d 981 (Utah 1993)32

State v. Young, 2015 UT App 286, 364 P.3d 5528

STATE STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-102 (Westlaw, 2019).....28

Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-103 (Westlaw, 2019)36

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-702 (Westlaw, 2019)11, 27, 31
